



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

WALTER E. RYAN, JR., and RYAN
ASSET MANAGEMENT, LLC on
Behalf of Themselves and All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

TRACY ACCARDI, JAMES R.
BERGMAN, JOSEPH R. BRONSON,
TUNC DOLUCA, ROBERT E.
GRADY, MERCEDES JOHNSON,
WILLIAM P. SULLIVAN, WILLIAM
D. WATKINS, MARYANN WRIGHT,
and ANALOG DEVICES, INC.,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 224, 2023

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2022-0255-MTZ

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Rachelle Silverberg
Yosef G. Schaffel
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1000

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

S. Michael Sirkin (Bar No. 5389)
Elizabeth M. Taylor (Bar No. 6468)
Hercules Building
1313 North Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

Attorneys for Appellees

September 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. The Parties and Relevant Non-Parties..... | 5 |
| B. The Merger | 5 |
| C. The Merger Negotiations and Dividend Suspension | 6 |
| D. Resolution of the Tax Issue | 9 |
| E. The Complaint and Procedural History..... | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 13 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CLAIM AGAINST DOLUCA IN HIS CAPACITY AS CEO ON THE BASIS THAT THE PROXY DID NOT CONTAIN ANY MATERIAL MISSTATEMENTS OR OMISSIONS. | 13 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 13 |
| B. Scope of Review..... | 13 |
| C. Merits of the Argument..... | 13 |
| 1. Whether information is “material” depends on the stockholder action being sought..... | 14 |
| 2. The negotiating history of, and reasons for, the dividend suspension were not material to the stockholder vote. | 16 |
| 3. The Q&As did not contain any material misstatement or omission. | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 4. | The underlying premise of plaintiffs’ disclosure claim—that Maxim and/or its stockholders had the right to demand resumption of dividends once the tax issue was resolved—is wrong..... | 24 |
| 5. | Dismissal of the disclosure claim against Doluca in his capacity as CEO can be affirmed for the further reason that plaintiffs have not sufficiently pled (i) acts taken in Doluca’s capacity as CEO, or (ii) acts of gross negligence..... | 29 |
| II. | THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE CLAIMS AGAINST THE MAXIM DIRECTORS ON THE BASIS OF EXCULPATION. | 30 |
| A. | Question Presented..... | 30 |
| B. | Scope of Review..... | 30 |
| C. | Merits of the Argument..... | 30 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs waived any argument that the claims against the directors are not exculpated. | 30 |
| 2. | The Complaint does not allege bad faith. | 32 |
| 3. | The Complaint does not allege any conflicts..... | 34 |
| III. | THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT STATE AN AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIM AGAINST ANALOG..... | 36 |
| A. | Question presented | 36 |
| B. | Standard of Review | 36 |
| C. | Merits of Argument..... | 36 |
| 1. | Plaintiffs failed to plead a predicate breach..... | 36 |
| 2. | Plaintiffs failed to plead “knowing participation” in any breach. | 37 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013) | 13 |
| <i>Arnold v. Soc’y for Sav. Bancorp</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994) | 17, 20, 29 |
| <i>C&J Energy Servs. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.’ & Sanitation Emps.’ Ret. Tr.</i> , 107 A.3d 1049 (Del. 2014) | 35 |
| <i>Dohmen v. Goodman</i> , 234 A.3d 1161 (Del. 2020) | 14, 22 |
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) | 32 |
| <i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007) | 18 n.10 |
| <i>In re Atlas Energy Res., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4273122 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010) | 32 |
| <i>In re Cogent, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010) | 17 n.10 |
| <i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 772562 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021) | 29 |
| <i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015) | 31 |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 37 n.23 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re GGP, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 282 A.3d 37 (Del. 2022) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Merge Healthcare Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2017 WL395981 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 2017)..... | 17 n.10 |
| <i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 3410745 (Del. Ch. June 22, 2020)..... | 38 n.24 |
| <i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) | 17 n.10 |
| <i>In re Williams Cos., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 197177 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2016)..... | 17 n.10 |
| <i>In re Xura, Inc., S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6498677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2018) | 38 n.24 |
| <i>Kahn v. Stern</i> , 183 A.3d 715 (Del. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>Loudon v. Archer–Daniels–Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) | 15 |
| <i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) | 33, 34 n.22 |
| <i>Malone v. Brincat</i> , 722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998) | 14, 15, 21, 22 |
| <i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) | 36, 37 & n.23 |
| <i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010) | 37 n.23 |
| <i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) | 32 |
| <i>RBC Cap. Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015) | 37, 38 |

Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.,
493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)14

Skeen v. Jo-Ann Stores, Inc.,
750 A.2d 1170 (Del. 2000) 14 & n.8, 17

Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.,
877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005),
aff'd, 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2005)37

Rules and Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)29

8 *Del. C.* § 220 4, 10, 25 & n.17, 34 n.21

Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6)13

I.R.C. § 245A 6 n.2, 10 & n.5

I.R.C. § 954(c)(6)6 n.2, 10 n.5

Other Authorities

Current Report (Form 8-K),
§ B(1), <https://www.sec.gov/files/form8-k.pdf> 21-22

Lou R. Kling et al., *Negotiated Acquisitions of Companies, Subsidiaries and Divisions* § 13.03 (2022).....27 n.18

Merger Agreement § Section 5.01, *Practical Law Corporate & Securities*, Westlaw (2022)27 n.18
